REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

‘;.‘“‘. = i . Lo S g g e N . . !
7850

i:

FORM B. '

IS i
e 1
' ; W idow’s Apphcatmn !
,:{. . l
1 for Ps ﬁSlOIl |
3 "‘ 1’“‘“ . ,ﬁ ‘ !
v')‘ 4 ‘w (t ‘w‘J : R H
Q:i; nmlsqx mer o‘ﬁ [’ensmm ’%roqest the ;
% right~fo cam o}: gxdaliwnal testlmony if ha ’,
§Y # .

deems it necessq};y}_ 2; : .

|

[

: i

%“{A ’ o /(//'(i ,'f‘ -"r= g ’;f

Oommlésloner Of Pensions.
: Comenittona ol Prostons

3!

W>Ck Printing, Bookbinding, Austin ¢
B

{

{

Compliments of
East Texas Genealogical Society
www.rootsweb.com/~txetgs



WG OF THE TEXAS STATE ARGHIVES

981-713-3M

. FORM B
F or Use of Widows of Soldiers Who Are In Indigent Clrcumstances

’I:HE STATE OF TEXAS

County of

Y,
I, Mrs... LAAALINBX S AN ; ot vl i/k do hereby make application to the Com-

missioner of Pensions for a pension, to be granted me under the Act passed by the Thirty-first Legislature of the State

of Texas, and approved April 7, A. D.\l_ﬁ, on the_following grounds:

I am the widow of A k deceased, who departed this life on the

q day of f"}/j_ , A. D / ?J é , in the county of /&7/5/ in the State of

I have not remarried since the death of my said husband, and I do solemnly swear that I was never divorced from

) '
ful wife up to the date of his dea%h. I was mirrled to him on the o, day ' , Al D/f/ \z’
.................. ,.in the county of.....,. o il the State of '7/t/ &
My husband, the said { E/ ‘/V" . M

Confederate States during the war between the States of the United States, and that he did not desert the Confed-

my said husband and that I never voluntarlly abandoned him during his life, but renmue, faithful and law-

...... - ..., enlisted and served in the military serviee of the

erate Service. I have been a resident of the State of Texas since prior to January 1, A. D. 1900, and have been con-
tinuously sinece a citizen of the State of Texas. I do further state that I do not receive from any source 'whatever
monéy or other means of support amounting in value to the sum of $300.00 per annum, nor do I own in my own rigﬁt,
nor does anyone hold in trust for my benefit or use, estate or property, either real, personal or mixed, cither in fee
or for life, of the value of one thousand dollars, exclusive of the home of the value of not over $1,000.00; nor do I re-
eceive any aid or pension from any other State, or from the United States, or from any other source, and I do further

state that the answers given to the following questions are true:

1. What is your age? é / W/"’
2. Where were you born? L\fx ,QA 91« ,é.o : J f/lj A AL ..
3. THow long have you resided in the State of Texas® W é 0 ,724/\4

/7 4. How long have you “resided in the county of your prf_isjnt residence? And w hn‘r is your postoffice address?

Msircac 18752 Tl lgani. . Fotof
What was your husband’s full {me? / 7)// fﬁw\ () l&m) W

‘What was the date of Lis death? J;% ? ” /706

In what State was your husband s command orlgmally organized \7//8( ((/CLJ
How lonq did your husband serve? If known to you, give date of enlistment and discharge. W

SIS OL 40D erise) . 20" /862000 ¢d 0, g oA

‘What fwas the name or letter of the company, or name or n_umber of the battalion, regiment or battery of

® =N o> o

Im et
AN

9.

artillery in which your husband served ? If he was transferred from one ﬁraneh of R t}é{ce to another, give time of

-J *“ .(’}4?“‘;" x‘*’jﬂ-.l ;)

..............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

! ’ ?f
transfer, description of command and time of service / /

10. Name branch of serviee in which your husband served, whether infantry, cavalry, artillery or the navy, ov if
! MR

(;ommmsmned as an officer by the Presuient his rank and line of duty, or if detailed for special service, under the

law of conscription, the ﬁlture of such service} and time of service

/

.Y

this law? I : (}'\l

28320 ™




‘Wherefore your petitioner prays that her applicaticn for a pension be approved and such other proceedings he
had in the premisses as are required by law.

| .
! .
(Signature of Applicant) Cﬁ»o @AM &n %&r‘ﬂ/ N

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this..... / .............. day o A. D. 191. "74 I

ﬂ/\/ 777%’2%%/

[Seal.] County Judge // A &{7/0//' County, Texas.
(

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

[ Note—There must be at least two ereditable witnesses.]

THE STATE OF TEXAS}

County of

Before me,. /9 Y. 144 q /”/u?/// , County Judge of M...........".County,
State of Texas, on this day personally appeared. /) né- /Jﬁ/l%‘l«.r ?/ %’W_’ , who are personally

known to me to be credible citizens, who, being by me duly'sworn on oath state that they personally know that

, applicant for a pension as the widow of. /l:’ J \l AL
deceased, is in truth and fact the widow of /f ﬁ[ D‘ﬁm/l)l/lk deceased ; that they personally

know that she has not remarried sinece the death of her husband, for whose service in the army she claims a pen-

sion, and that they have no interest in this claim.

(Signature of Witness)

(Signature of Witness).

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this / ,7 day of M—\ ; , A. D. 191.....4."

s

[Seal.] ‘ County Judge

...County, Texas.

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

[Note.—There must be at least two"\‘ediﬁéble wﬁ:nesses.]

THE ST/ZTE OF J‘EXAS}

County of: ‘

Before meﬂ %%} b/ W , County Judge ot% ......................................... County,
State of Texas, on this day personally appeared f Z ﬁ ‘/Lf ) 7/ %M

known to me to be credible citizens, who, being by me duly sworn, on oath state that they personally know the

above-named applicant for pension, and that they personally know that the sald)%d M M

ho are personally

" “has been a bona fide resident cmzon of the State of Texas since prior to J anuary 1, A. D. 1900, and that they have

no interest in this claim. /1 N
. —
(Signature of Witness)

(Signature of Witness)

Sworn to and subsecribed before me, this.... /7 ........... day of A, D. 191.77.

%ﬁ/)ﬁ'ﬂ/é‘uu/-/

[Seal.} “ “ County Judge.... j ................................... County, Texas.

Py




$OF THE TBRABSTAVE ARGHINES:
AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

(If possible, the two witnesses should have served with the applicant’s husband in the army, and, if so, let them,

br either of them, state it in their oath; also any information regarding the army service of applicant’s husband.)

THE STATE OF TEXAS}

County of

Before me, /W 777 %b[ M , County Judge of %f County,
State of Texas, on thls day personally appeared )Wz(/l) M }/ﬁ personally

known to me to be&tc'redible zitizeny| who, being by me sworn, on oath state that they are personally acquainted

i

with the foregoing applicant, and that the facts set forth and statements made in her application are correct and true,
to the best of their knowledge and belief, and that they have no interest in this claim. And further make oath to the

following facts touching the service of the appheant s husband in the Confederate Army: (State fully your source:

A ///M/ '771,974/7)44 M y I JZ«.,%;VJ m

&%ﬂiﬂ%/féi P Wﬁzﬁa

(Signature of Witness)ﬁkﬁ):

(Signature of Witness)

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this 7 day of /Q‘Pl/a’/‘} ' )
%/ 2w M

[Seal.] County Judge H"M/a(/ County, Texas.

S 2 A P8, Ww»« i e e S b

CERTIFICATE OF STATE AND COUNTY ASSESSOR

M /(/ W , State and -Co‘unty Assessor in the County of
) . - ,,,w
?7/ ..................... , State of Texas, do hereby certify that Mrsf/#? Z ...... ﬁ/‘-r&? E'\

\ AN A

%

whose name is signed to the foregoing application for a pension, under the Act of the 33rd Legislature, approvéd

April 7, A. D. 1913, is charged on the land and personal property rolls of the said county, in her name, or the name

A Ny "‘ ﬂ o
of a trustee, with estate, real, personal and mixed, at the assessed value of. y ‘j (/ 7 s dollars.

"Given. under my hand, this y day of } P , A. D. 191

) o o State and County Assessor

2 E320



REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STAVE ARCHIVES

2157536 , .
WAR DEPARTMENT,

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL’S OFFICE,
wasHington,  May 1, 19l4.

Respectfully returned to

Hon, James Young,
House of Representatives.

The records of this office show
thet Robert H, Lgrd, neme also borne
es R, H. Laird, enlisted March 1,
1862, at Henderson, as = private of
Compeny F, 17th Texss Cevalry, Con-
federate States Army., On tho nuster
roll of the company dated June 30,
1862, the last roll on which his neme
appears, he was reporied present.
Other records show thet on July 30,
1862, a certificate wes granted to
the soldier showing that he wes en- o
titled to discherge by reason of dis=
ability. The records indicate that
he wes discharged on July 30, 1862.

oy [ty
The Adjutent General.
V4

¥4

Form No. 70, A. G. O,
Ed. May 10-13—175,000,



REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCI-:IIVES

THE STATE OF,TEXAS,

COUNTY OF .

Before me the wu igned authqrity, on this day personally
appear@lﬁgQé&62264‘12141#%ﬁ%i?§@g§;11 known to be a credible
person, who, after being by me duly sworn, upon oath
deposes and says: "That I am the sai ‘ 4247ﬁ who
under claim of file NaékgiZéjwas grantei a Confederate Pen-

sion by the State of Texas on or about thq/Aygday of -
1%/ 7 and that I began to receive my pension on or abou the
day of 19 . That I continued to draw said pension
until about the day of 19 , at which time I left the
State of Texas for the purpose of
in the State of ’ y and remained in said State until
the day of 192 , when I came back to the State of
Texas to make my home permanently in Texas; and am now a res-
ident citizen of the State of Texas. That I never at any time
left the State of Texas with the intention of remaining away

or making my home permanent in any other State} nor that I

S

446@4 AN ot sC

ot e, ttretin
p ”{&4/2";4/?97 ,u "/M,mv;.vu 5

‘ddress: Kilgore, Texas, ,Box uA
Subscribed and sworn to before me this the/é/day o; //0 1&57

e / Yo //// /y/‘?” oo iy
églyé;ﬂfg /"é} Notary Public

{/u/ Aave at any time claimed any other State than Texas as my home. L
/ n

kS
o

County Texas,

SE ey



459y %

LR 1

ey t

Ty

2 S T

REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

reori, § oo ! P ey
arr o oram crEpoen ' SR
e T T ¢ IR LN B R S DU U INULY *S s
: HHEE IGILLERS DiFIGE
T pewy ayen sws gue gk REGEIVED:
FEYOmOTo AT RyYLT VY 0 3t oo SEP 1.7 1930

¥y v

DA NN 25 1 £ AN £ 06 AR R Yooy v b T ava [ T D
(S DRSS S AR e o
SRR IR M R L Fek oo HCO (S SRR 13 B RS IR U AT
L S T 49 H A R £ LEF AR (500 go o RRALN
) B LI SN S T B S5 A6 r ! IR '
(AU A & SET AN R ISR T B S b
Al e 2 e 3wy A% VY ry . SR SN
IR (PN r I S N & B A 51 ¢
BRI T SR s S A R G B A N T S R
FARIP ALY <137 LA “
) * [ * H i 7 ‘Ii N s ‘ I3 " i -
o “ Sy
PE T
% B P N B A



REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

J.B.REYNOLDS,
PRESIDENT

Kilgore, Texass, Sept. 15tn, 1920,

Mr. Geo. ™7, Steppard, ~omptroller,
fustin, Texas,
Dear Sir:
Wit reference to your let+er of Sept. 10t».
I *erewit> at+a~- reinstotement blank sent
me for signature of Mrs. furelia Taird, pensioner No.

T"&Ill’xing :.).’OU" I ?;lm,

Vi

Roy ™, Taixd. e Nl



REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

The State of Texas, |
county O0f Gregg. ¥
IBefore me, .. N. crim, a Notary Publie,

in and for Gregg ounty, Texas, on tljis day personally appeared
Mrg. Aurelia rLaird, to me well known, and who, after being duly
swofn, deposes and sggs t-at during the year 1914, she was granted
a nonfederate pension, being Numbered 28,320; that she medfved said
pension under the then law until January, 1928, at which time?ggme
into possesgion of properyy in excess of the allowance, by law, at
t%ét time; that on or about July 1st, 1930, the pension act bo-
came effective wherein the amount of annual income is not & con-
sidaration, that she is now entitled to again receive & confederate

Pension under the LaWs of the State of Texas, having resided in Texas,

continously, 8ince the ye&r,”1914,

]
5
{
'5
t
l
!
1
i

Subscribed apd sworn to_before.me, this 22nd day of Septem—

ber, &. D. 1930. " %/7,&/ @W

A Notaryvfublic, in and for Gregg

county, Texase
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REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS QF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

J.B.REYNOLDS,
PRESIDENT

Kilgors, Texas, Sept. 6tw, 1930.

Mr. Geo. H. Sheppard, Comptroller,
Austin, Texas.

Dear Sir:

For several years prior to 1927, my mother,
Mrs. Aurslis Laird, received a ronfederate Pension.
she was dpopped from the Iist after the last quarter
in 1928, having heired property in excess of the amount
allowed pensioners at _tvat time. I understand, under
recent legislation, sheyhow entitled to again receive
& pension., Kindly advise me of t-e limits, if any, and
wxete-er or not s+e entiftled to pensiaon.

m™anking you, I am,

Yours very truly,

P

e IT e



WGBS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARGHIVES

The State of Texas,

A}
County ef «=74"= Before me, Wmed authority on
this day personally appeared, kn—%ﬂ' - SN - - e s known

to me to be a cerdible citizen, who being by me dquly sworn, oan oath
woe A
says, that he = persenally acquainted withﬁ-'/‘{‘z - iQ“;- = —‘{?”-‘-‘9; Y

f-fm»-‘-"’[o W J who is a resident of Gregg ceunty

Texas and an applicant before the county judge of said county, for a

pension as‘j’gﬁ?wﬁ”—’”- oA NFfrode . . that he has no inter-
est in said claim; and states the following facts touching the ser-
\ .
vices of -the said l_ﬂi/&é?»’,& ————————————— in the Confed-

erate Army, which he knows of his own personal knowl edge) sto wit; -
ﬁ W@Ziz(_; MJZ W/Z;Q.«L[ZQ _at A ernct (i St
el 108 21 i, Qo P MZWLL Lol M
ozl iAo Gesly 196 2 elies fir trade dii e -

A 2 a_«é»‘él ﬂ/_.%ls//m Qo gard = wlag” fi/%zé—

- e e e s am e e ew e e e e = g

o ,M QQ- Texas, do hereby certify th at.

county judge, of

- -}M-—' M ————— whose name is subscribed to the
foregding arfidavit, is a resident citizen of said ST -

A0
ceunty Texas and that said witness of trustworthy character and en-

The State:m ,
Coeunty of = ="~ 1,

4
tiled to credit,

Given under my hand and geal of office this thé Z—/Z day of June

A.D, 1914,

POy SV

€ —
county Judge - M.Co‘unty,, Texas,. . !



- Beptenber 10, 1930

,"me Rey e Lame

\ ‘5--Kilmag Texns, - | '
ii}ea:‘ e I.aﬂ,r&a/; - e e
R Raylying o your favor of septmmnr 6th whiuh ~
:5.*3 in regerd to the application for peusion granted your
nother in 1914, énd who laber was dmpped t‘rom the mll b
o awm of hex* ammnl 1ncam: : - :

+
s

Y m a&vimd t;hm: epplicents for pem:im

X R roquired to show the emowt of their in--

- comes and 1P yowe mother deésires to be reinstated, ns u
* pensloner a@w ey te the snolomed mimtmt

bihnk and reburm to this office mnd her rights as & .

- gzwiw\wﬁ %ha'ps-smue law wm have Que emsidm

Lo ; ; ,

feation for roinstatenent is wot
: -mumme !m thé ,m, t&m undor which ponaion pays

ments Yeing made Mras Ledrd wore discontimued, you mey

o £416 puch m&ﬁmmmm rze aa!*shg;m\\:he PO~
.imtatmmh of Mrss Le A

-’Imrs wry trul.v,

\

-émtroner »f‘i mae

Taylor/m hooounts
Fnel. .

. a0 |

’ ‘ -




RFPRODUCED FFOM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STAYE ARCHIVES

Morch 12, 1998.

Wr e ROYHU Lairﬁ’ .
Kilgore,; Texts. '

Dear Mres Leird: ~ C e

We have your letter of March 10th,
in regerd to an inheritence by your tother,
lrs. Aurelia Laird, a Confederate Pensioncr,.

s o : You are advised that under tho faocts
o state@ 1n your letter Mrs, Laird would

o - no longer be entitled to a Pension from this
State under the Confederate Pension Law. A
requirement of the Statute is thot no one owning
Yo - - . property of the value of more then $1000.,00 in

s , addition to homeptead 1s entitled to pemslon, :
Uyt : rovided the homestesd 1s not valued at more than

$2000,00, end for this reason lrs. Laeird's Applli-

cation’is belng cancelled. \ '

L g IR  Yours very truly, .
j‘ ' ’ : Comptroller of Public -/
X , : Account s,



REPRODUCED FIjOM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

TED STATES OFFICE " SOUTHWESTERN DEPARTMENT

8 MAIDEN LARE

. NEW YORK.
/GAYLE T. FORBUSH "
NITED BTATES MANAGER
UARTHUR WALLER
RESIATANT MANAGER

TREZEVANT & COCHRAN
QENERAL AGENTS.
DALLAS, TEXAS.

ADI7220

ROYAL EXCHANGE ASSURANGE.

‘ ROY H. LAIRD
Agent
KILGORE, TEXAS

i

¥arch 10th, 1928.

Dear 8ir: - -
Re: Confederate Pension - File #88,320
Mrs. Aurelia Leird — Gregg County.

»

The above pensioner has recently inherited an estate
of about $18,000.00, which will probably yield an income in ex-
cess of the amount set out by the laws that @ pensioner may re—
coive to be entitled to a pension, surely more than she was re-.
ceiving at the time she made appliction for pension and the amount
¢he has- received since thet time, until noW.

- 7. This pensioner, my ma ther, is an invalid - helpless -
 &nd’ has been entirely incapacitated for more than five years, dur-
time it has required the constant care of & nurse for her,

irig. which
hich ig; &8 you must know, f considerable expense.

ng you these facts, and ask =~
e to file an affidavit for pen-
ioh we will not do, knowingly.

without viola

If additional information,or affidavits in casey is de-
sired, kindly advise me.

Thanking you, 1 am




REPRODUCED FﬁOM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

- September 18, 1930.

Mr. Rey H. LaLfd,
Kilgore, Texas.

Dear Mr. Lalrd: -

I have your favor of September 15th in which you .
enclosed an appllication for re-instaterment as a pensioner,
signed by Mrs. Aurelis Lalrd. : .

This instrument i8 not such an application or petition
as gives me information as to why the pension of Mrs. Lal rd
was dis-continued or information as to why she should again
be placed on the Pension Roll..

If Mrs. Laird should fille aprlication for re-instatement
which gives this information, then har right as a pensioner
- will at that tine have further consideration.
Yours truly,
() ..
STATE COMPTROLIER e ¥
OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS. ‘

JHT/b



SE L

DUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCI:IIVES

’

Septembor 24, 1930,

s ROy H, Laird,

Filgore, Toxng.

Dear ke Laivd:

I hove your lettor of sSepterber 20nd, enclosing

application for reinstatement of v, Aurelia Iailrd,
ag a Confeferete pensioner, Iile Mo, 20520, '

) You are adviced that on thic petition Tre, Loird
o belng veilnstated on the peasion roll end I on gpe

elooing on. cfPidavit to be oxecuted and returndd by Iirg.

Laird

coverin; issunnce of first nonthly warrent to whiohn

she is entitled, which worront will e for the month of

Octoher anﬁ will be 1a§ucd on or obout October clBt e

Flease have Mro, Loing cxecutbe and roturn her effidavi tg

each nonth os soon 88 possible as ponsion paymonts are

Dow belng issued monthly instesd of cuerterly and thelr

affidevits rmist be returned to this office before the 15th
of cach month in order to recelve poyments when duo,

- JATE

enele

Yours very trulir,

Aetin: state Comptroller of Publie
| Acocounts, )
N\ .
\ »
Ll



REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

J.B.REYNOLDS,
PRESIDENT

Kilgore, Texas, Septembsr 22nd, 1930.

Won., Geo. W. Sheppard, Momptroller,
austin, Texas.,

Dear gir: ,
Re: No. 28,320 ~ Mrs. a. Laird, pensioner.

1 have your Ietter of the 18th in which you state that
@pplication of jirs. a. Laird, for re-instatement as pensioner is
such that it cannot be considered.

I herewith attach another affidavit from Mrs. Laird,
setting out the facts in her ocase, Which, 1 trust, will now be
such that she can again receive pen81on.

Tkanking you, Iam,

Yours very truly 7R\
;"ﬁz)j!




an 0@, AuSTIN

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

County of } I, M

do hereby %thm toczv?rﬂ ig entrusfed the paying of the a&)unts and indebtedness of
the late , who wag pensioner of the State of
Texas, and whose file number sﬁbnand whose original counis was.. %W

The %pensioner 4 % : MM M / / , died on fﬁe
?5——-@ M 193/ , in the town of / (_//(/Zq/ﬂ"'""é—/ “

County of @ , W /
_ The pensioner d1ed4 tife home of' ﬂ/v/‘/’( S
g who was related to the pensioner as '
’%\f\:ies for, sl’jall be ap%ed to payl?g/ wof‘ the
funeral expenses incurred by the said pensioner. . ) >

That the warrant, which appllcatlon is hereb
I further certify that the warrant for the current quarter has not been cashed by the pensioner, to the

best of my knowledge and belief.

I am related to the pensioner 5 (Friend) ?/044‘/
that my posjoffice address is M
' . Street or R. ¥. D. Z
-~ ‘ ” [ < 5

/ City LG

Sworn to before me this____ - 7V L
- .’1/:-{; 5 S N—
V4
Notary Public in and for{'é"-%/ﬂ,/ State of Texas.

{

Musgt rewrrx }whm
} '40 ttx( &Y ' e ‘ ER Y “enid y j"gan
. k%@.t@ of | ZARTTIERT e ) .

I, . f , do certify that I am und>3ker in the

town of ,MWM , County of (/u —, State of ~Z C»q\
that I had chargg of the body ofMM cu»/)’l , who died in the
town of __fXalg @A,  _ , County of ’@/"7 , State of 7.__.\/

on the 7 5 day of 195 /. That said body was prepared for burial by me

on the ) S day of at\I W opinion that

warrant herein applied for shoulg/be issued to the said )Z//‘
/ Undertaker.

Y

@

55
£
&J
(@)
=
=
=
et
!
-
a
5.
=3
=
=
=
C!
Z
=)
=
E
=
=
=]

who makes the foregoing application.

Slgned

CERTIFICA PHYSICIAN
I, (" f G (P27 pe) ~, do certify that I am a practicing
physiciaf, and that I attende&_m W &_m hi#tlast illness, and
am of the opinion that h#tailments were...~ /é o i/ﬁ ;7 W e :

' csnd LA d/?u(~

I further certify that I am of the opinion that the Mortuary Warrant above requested should be issued in
the name of the aforementioned applicant, in accordance with Act passed by the Thirty-eighth Legislature

d d March 2, 1923. ;
and approve | arc Slgned /m — /——\
Physician’s Address,--%?{f._?//ﬂzﬂ&, % ﬂgz /;g/é ~

25 326



